 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
 1 / 4
Subject to change without notice
Document Number: XTAH42101B4C
Preliminary Datasheet V1.0
GaN 28V 100W,S band RF Power Transistor
Description
The XTAH42101B4C is a 100W internally matched, GaN HEMT, designed from 3.8 to

Gate Quiescent Voltage VDS =28V, IDS=120mA,
Measured in Functional Test
VGS(Q)  -2.4  V
Typical performance
Figure 2: Small singal gain and return loss Vs Frequency
Vds=32V, Idq=200mA, input power=0dBm
 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
 3 / 4
Subject to change without notice
Document Number: XTAH42101B4C
Preliminary Datasheet V1.0
Figure 3: Efficiency and power gain as function of Pout
Figure 4: Picture and Bill of materials of application circuit
(Layout Gerber file upon request，20mils RO4350B)
Part Quantity Description Part Number Manufacture
C1,C3,C4 3 8.2pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS8R2BSE TEMEX
C2 1 6.2pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS6R2BSE TEMEX
C5, 1 0.5pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS0R5BSE TEMEX
C6 1 0.3pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS0R3BSE TEMEX
C7, 1 0.1pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS0R1BSE TEMEX
C9,C8 2 10uF MLCC GRM32EC72A106ME05 Murata
R1 1 10Ω Power Resistor ESR03EZPF100 ROHM
T1 1 100W GaN Transistor XTAH42121B4C
Innogration